

No. 21-10994-E

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN D. CARSON, SR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Georgia
No. 4:17-cv-00237-RSB-CLR

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen*

May 12, 2021

No. 21-10994-E, *Carson v. Monsanto Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FIFRA Does Not Expressly Preempt Mr. Carson’s Claim.	5
A. The state-law requirements at issue parallel FIFRA’s requirements.	5
B. EPA’s approval of a pesticide’s label as part of its registration does not preempt claims based on failure to warn.....	7
C. The August 2019 letter does not establish any requirements and, therefore, cannot preempt state-law claims.....	14
II. FIFRA Does Not Impliedly Preempt Mr. Carson’s Claim.....	17

A. Monsanto has not presented clear evidence that EPA would have prohibited it from placing the warning that state law requires on Roundup’s label..... 17

B. EPA’s label-amendment process did not make it impossible for Monsanto to comply with state law. 20

CONCLUSION 30

CETIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ansagay v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,</i>	
153 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (D. Haw. 2015)	23
<i>*Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,</i>	
544 U.S. 431 (2005)	passim
<i>Bedoya v. American Eagle Express Inc.,</i>	
914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Blitz v. Monsanto Co.,</i>	
317 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	14
<i>Bourbia v. S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.,</i>	
375 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	10
<i>Christensen v. Harris County,</i>	
529 U.S. 576 (2000)	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Batten,</i>	
450 S.E.2d 208 (Ga. 1994).....	6
<i>Crespo v. S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.,</i>	
394 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	7, 12, 21, 23

Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC,
 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 15, 16

Ferebee v. Chevron Chemical Co.,
 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 9, 10, 24

Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.,
 Nos. 19-16636, 19-16708 (9th Cir. Pending)..... 1

Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.,
 216 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D.Cal. 2016) 7

Holyfield v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
 No. 1:20-CV-00165-JAR, 2021 WL 1380280
 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 12, 2021)..... 10

In re Roundup Product Liability Litigation,
 364 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 21, 23

Indian Brand Farms, Inc. v. Novartis Crop Protection Inc.,
 617 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 8

Jones v. Medtronic, Inc.,
 745 F. App'x 714 (9th Cir. 2018) 1

Lawson-Ross v. Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp.,
 955 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2020) 22

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,

533 U.S. 525 (2001) 24

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,

139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) 1, 17, 18, 19

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,

575 U.S. 92 (2015) 15

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,

564 U.S. 604 (2011) 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,

552 U.S. 312 (2008) 11

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,

537 U.S. 51 (2002) 22

Wyeth v. Levine,

555 U.S. 555 (2009) 17, 30

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act

7 U.S.C. § 136 *et seq* 2

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1) 26

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G) 6

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(C) 26

7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(1) 26

* 7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2) 3, 8, 11

* 7 U.S.C. § 136v(a) 4, 21, 22

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) passim

40 C.F.R. § 152.46(a) 27

40 C.F.R. § 152.50(e) 26

Other Authorities

Brief for Respondent, *Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC*,
 No. 03-388 (U.S. Nov. 24, 2004) 23

EPA, News Release, *EPA Takes Action to Provide Accurate Risk
 Information to Consumers, Stop False Labeling on
 Products* (Aug. 8, 2019), <https://www.epa.gov/news-releases/epa-takes-action-provide-accurate-risk-information-consumers-stop-false-labeling> 15

EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, *Pesticide Registration Notice
 98-10* (Oct. 22, 1998) (PRN 98-10), www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-04/documents/pr98-10.pdf 28

Letter from Jennifer Gaines, Office of Pesticide Programs, EPA,
to Larry Hodges, Bayer CropScience (Dec. 17, 2012),
www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/000264-00343-20131217.pdf 28, 29

Letter from Jennifer Urbanski, Office of Pesticide Programs,
EPA, to Veronica Semetis Lawless, Wellmark
International (April 21, 2015), www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/002724-00702-20150421.pdf 29

Letter from Kable Bo Davis, Office of Pesticide Programs, EPA,
to Laura E. Radevski, Chase Products Co. (June 21,
2017), www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/000498-00156-20170621.pdf 29

Letter from Kathryn V. Montague, Office of Pesticide
Programs, EPA, to Lynne C. Zahigian, Agent for Lawn
and Garden Products, Inc. (Sept. 14, 2017),
www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/054705-00006-20170914.pdf 29

Letter from Larry R. Hodges, Registration Manager, Bayer
CropScience, to Office of Pesticide Programs, EPA (Nov.
29, 2012), [www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/
000264-00343-20131217.pdf](http://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/000264-00343-20131217.pdf) 28

Letter from Michael Walsh, Office of Pesticide Programs, EPA,
to Eric D. Smith, PBI/Gordon Corporation (May 30, 2017),
[www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/033955-00394-
20170530.pdf](http://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/033955-00394-20170530.pdf) 29
